~r > y:
e N =340°
PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA
INVC/R/on s

MPLS VPN Simulation Using MP-iBGP

A thesis submitted to the
Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
University of Malaya

By

ANG TAN FONG
(WGAO00033)

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of
Master Computer Science (Worth 12/36 credit hours)

May 2001

Supervisor: Prof. Ir. Dr. Mashkuri Hj. Yaacob

i



Abstract

As Internet traffic i to increase, ¢ ies are d ding greater speeds and better

services to disseminate information to their customers, partners and employees. In order to
provide reliable services and to support a variety of secure communications among a wide
range of locations, Multiprotocol Label Switching Virtual Private Network (MPLS VPN) has

been introduced.

MPLS is an emerging technology that aims to address many of the existing issues associated
with packet forwarding in today’s internetworking environment. Whereas, VPN provides
secure private connections through public infrastructure amongst multiple locations. MPLS-
based VPN provides isolation, security, simplified routing, easier provisioning as well as
scalability. Multiprotocol Internal Border Gateway Protocol (MP-iBGP) has been used to
advertise VPN routes across the MPLS VPN backbone due to its capability of handling a

large number of routes.

The aim of this project is to study and simulate the MPLS VPN architecture. Several MPLS
VPN components are developed to enable the simulation of MPLS VPN architecture. The
simulator supports three most widely used MPLS VPN topologies, namely the Intranet

topology, the Intranet and Extranet Integration topology and the Central Service topology.

The simulation of MPLS VPN using MP-iBGP has proven that the MPLS VPN architecture is
able to provide better scalability, easy provisioning, QoS and security. The simulator will
benefit the service providers in configuring a MPLS VPN network environment. Service
providers can use the simulator to study and measure the correctness of different types of
topologies related to MPLS VPN.



Acknowledgements

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Ir. Dr. Mashkuri Hj.

Yaacob, for his invaluable guidance, insight and encouragement throughout the entire project.

Besides that, I would like to express my sincerest gratitude and utmost appreciation to my
lecturer Mr. Ling Teck Chaw and Mr Phang Keat Keong for their invaluable advice and

guidance throughout the whole development project. Their contributions are truly appreciated.

I would also like to thank my family members for their unending support and understanding.
Last but not least, my utmost gratitude is conveyed to my beloved course-mates, especially
Mr. Lim Shiau Hong and Mr. Yoo Sang Nge for their support and sharing of their much-
appreciated knowledge with me. They have been very helpful and supportive.

Thank you very much!



Table of Contents

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LiST OF FIGURES

LiST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.1.1 Introduction to MPLS
1.1.2 Introduction to VPN
1.1.3 Introduction to MPLS VPN

12
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 MPLS
2.1.1 MPLS Terminology

Introduction to Networking Technologie

Introduction to Simulation

Objectives of the Project

Goals of the Project

Scopes of the Project

Report Organizations

2.1.1.1 Label

RN IR IR VA VA O N R S )

2.1.1.2 Forwarding Equivalency Class (FEC)
2.1.1.3 Label Stack

©

o

2.1.1.4 VC Merging

10

2.1.1.5 Label Switch Router (LSR)

2.1.1.6 Label Switched Path (LSP)

2.1.1.7 Label Distribution Protocol (LDP)

2.1.1.8 Explicit Routing

2.1.2 MPLS Operation

2.1.3 Strength of MPLS
2.1.4 MPLS Summary
22 VPN




2.2.1 Type of VPN

2.2.1.1 Access VPNs 16
2.2.1.2 Intranet VPNs 16
2.2.1.3 Extranet VPNs 17
2.2.2 Attribute of VPN 17
2.2.3 VPN Models 18
2.2.3.1 Overlay VPN Model 18
2.2.3.2 Peer-to-Peer VPN Model 19
2.2.4 VPN Network Topology 21
2.2.4.1 Topologies Influence by Overlay Model 21
2.2.4.2 Extranet Topologie: 2
2.2.4.3 Virtual Private Dial-up Network (VPDN) TOPOlOgy .......ccovuiviinisininniniiniinns 22
2.2.4.4 Manage Network VPN Topology 22
2.2.5 Strength of VPN 23
2.2.6 VPN y 23
2.3 MPLS VPN 24
2.3.1 Overview of MPLS VPN 24
2.3.2 Overview of IPSec 25
2.3.3 Comparison between IPSec and MPLS VPN 26
2.3.4 MPLS VPN Terminology 27
2.3.4.1 Virtual Router 27
2.3.4.2 Virtual Routing and Forwarding (VRF) 28
2.3.4.3 Route Distinguishers (RD) 28
2.3.4.4 Route Target (RT) 29
2.3.5 MPLS VPN Network Archi 29
2.3.6 Characteristics of MPLS VPN 30
2.3.7 MPLS VPN Security Consideration 31
2.3.7.1 Address and Routing Separation 31
2.3.7.2 Security of Internal Structure 31
2.3.7.3 Resi to Attacks 31
2.3.8 Strength of MPLS VPN 32
2.3.9 MPLS VPN Research 33
33

2.3.10 MPLS VPN Summary




2.4 Others Network Technologies

2.4.1 MP-iBGP 33
2.4.2 Tag Switching 35
2.4.3 OSPF 35
2.4.4 CEF 36
2.5 Chapter Si Yy 36
CHAPTER 3 COMPUTER NETWORK SIMULATION 37
3.1 Computer Simulation 37
3.1 Simulation Model 38
3.1.2 Simulation Approach 38
3.1.3 Advantages and Disadvantages of SIMulation ... 39
3.2 Introduction to Various I 39
321 INSANE 40
322 OMNET+ 41
323 OPNET 41
324 PARSEC 42
325 REAL Network Simul 43
326 NIST ATM/HFC 44
327 NS-2 45
328 UMJaNetSim 45
329 Summary of Existing o 46
33 Prog 47
3.3.1 Approach 47
3.3.1.1  Procedural Approach 47
3.3.1.2  Structured Prog Approach.: 48
3.3.1.3  Object-Oriented Progr 48
332 Java 50
333 Tool 51
3.3.3.1  Visual Age 51
3.33.2  Visual J++ 52
3.3.3.3 Borland’s JBuilder 52

3.4 Chapter S y 53
54

CHAPTER 4 SYSTEM ANALYSIS AND REQUIREMENT




4.1 UMJaNetSim Archi

4.1.1 Event M Archi
4.1.2 GUI M: Archif €
4.13 Simulation Cc
42 UMlJaNetSim API
4.2.1 JavaSim
422 SimEvent
423 SimClock
424 SimComp
425 SimP:
4.3 MPLS VPN Archi
43.1 Configuration of VRFs
432 Configuration of Route Distinguish
433 Configuration of Import and Export Policies
434 Configuration PE-CE Links
435 Configuration of MP-BGP
43.6 Packet Forwarding
4.4  System Requil
44.1 Functional Requirement
442 Non-Functional Requirement
4.5  Chapter Summary
CHAPTER 5 SYSTEM DESIGN
5.1 System Archi e Design
5.1 MPLS VPN Configuration Design
5.1.2 MPLS VPN Simulation Design
5.1.3 MPLS VPN Detail Logging Design
5.2 Object Oriented Design
5.3 Class Design
5.3.1 SetupMplsVPN Class
532 SetuplP Class
533 SimVPN Class
534 IPBTE Class
535 ATMLSR Class

vi

54
55
56
57
57
57
58
59
59
60
61
62
62
63
64
64
66
67
68
68
69
70
70
70
71
73
74
74
74
75
76
76
77



5.3.6

5.4

Topology Design

5.4.1
542
543

5.5

CHAPTER 6 IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING

Chapter Summary

SimParamVPN Class

Intranet Topology

Intranet and Extranet Integration Topology

Central Service Topology

6.1 MPLS VPN Simulator Components Impl

6.1.1S

6.1.1.1
6.1.1.2
6.1.1.3
6.1.1.4
6.1.1.5
6.1.1.6

6.1.2
6.1.3

6.1.3.1
6.1.3.2
6.13.3

6.1.4

6.1.4.1
6.1.42

6.1.5

6.1.5.1
6.1.5.2

6.1.6

6.2

6.1.6.1
6.1.6.2
6.1.6.3
6.1.6.4
6.1.6.5

MPI

.S VPN Testing..

pMplsVPN Class
Attributes

Tables

Conversion Methods

Display Dialog

VPN Update Method

Event Update Method

SimVPN Class

SetuplP Class

Attributes

Verification

Update

SimParamVPN Class

Attributes

Table List
IPBTE Class

Attributes

Methods ....
ATMLSR Class

Attributes

hedul

Event

Log File

Update and Retrieve Methods

Methods

78
78
78
79
79
81
82
82
82
82
83
83
83
84
84
84
84
85
85
85
85
85
85
86
86
86
87
87
87
87
88
88
89



6.2.1 Cc Testing 89

6.2.1.1  SetupMplsVPN 89
6.2.1.2  SimVPN 90
6.2.1.3  SetuplP 90
6.2.1.4 IPBTE 91
6.2.1.5 ATMLSR 91

6.2.2 System Testing 92
6.2.2.1 Intranet Topology 92
6.2.2.2 Intranet and Extranet Integration TOPOIOEY ........coeveverrmmerisnriserisneninciienins 92
6.2.2.3  Central Service Topology 92

6.3 Chapter y 93
CHAPTER 7 CONCLUSION 94
7.1 Objectives Achieved 94
7.2 Goals Achieved 95
7.3 Development Outcome 96
7.3.1 System Strength 96
7.3.2 System Limitation 96

7.4 Future Enh 97
7.5 Chapter Summary 97
REFERENCES 98
APPENDIX A 101
Case Study 1: Intranet Topology 101
Case Study 2: Intranet and Extranet Integration TOPOIOZY ........cvuumrimveinreineniniisiiniinninns 11
Case Study 3: Central Service Topology - 115
APPENDIX B . 119
MPLS VPN Configuration Guideli 119
Step I: Configure VRFs 119
Step 2: Configure Import and Export Policies 120
Step 3: Associate CE to VRFs 121

viii



List of Figures

Figure 1.1 Virtual Networks Classifications 5
Figure 2.1 MPLS Labels in ATM and PPP/LAN 9
Figure 2.2 MPLS Labels Header 9
Figure 2.3 MPLS Network 14
Figure 2.4 Overlay VPN Model 19

.20

Figure 2.5 Shared Router Configuration for peer-to-peer VPN model

Figure 2.6 Dedicated Router Configuration for peer-to-peer VPN model .20
Figure 2.7 Virtual Networks Classifications 21
Figure 2.8 MPLS VPN Network 30
Figure 4.1 UMJaNetSim Overall Archi 54
Figure 4.2 Event M Archif €. 55
Figure 4.3 GUI M Archi 56
Figure 4.4 Route Distinguisher Structure 62
Figure 4.5 SOO BGP Extended Cc iti 63
Figure 4.6 BGP Extended Community Attribute Format 65
Figure 4.7 MP-iBGP Updates Filtering 66
Figure 4.8 MPLS VPN IP Packet Forwarding Process 67
Figure 5.1 MPLS VPN Configuration Design 70
Figure 5.2 MPLS VPN Simulation Design 71
Figure 5.3 BGP_OPEN Flooding Process 72
Figure 5.4 MPLS VPN Detail Logging Design 73
Figure 5.5 MPLS VPN Simulator Objects . 74
Figure 5.6 MPLS VPN Intranet Topology . 79
Figure 5.7 MPLS VPN Intrafiet and Extranet Integration 80
Figure 5.8 MPLS VPN Central Services Topology 80
Figure 6.1 Setting Comp P 90
Figure 6.2 Sanjose Router Source Network 90
Figure 6.3 IPBTE with Different VPN Site 91
Figure A.1 Intranet Topology Structure 101
Figure A.2 Intranet and Extranet Integration Topology Structure ............ccccccocvvvsnvincneenes L1
Figure A.3 Central Service Topology Structure 115




Figure B.1 Configure VRFs

Figure B.2 Configure Import and Export Policies

Figure B.3 Associate CE to VRF

119
120
121



List of Tables

Table 2.1 Comparisons between IPSec and MPLS VPN

26

Table 3.1 Comparisons of Si T

47

75

Table 5.1 Attributes and Method of SetupMplsVPN

75

Table 5.2 Attributes and Method of SetuplP
Table 5.3 Attributes and Method of SimVPN

76

Table 5.4 Attributes and Method of IPBTE

76

Table 5.5 Attributes and Method of ATMLSR

77

Table 5.6 Attributes and Method of SimParamVPN

78

Table A.1 Address Space for CE-Routers (Case Study 1)
Table A.2 Testing Scenario I (Case Study 1)

Table A.3 Testing Scenario II (Case Study 1)

Table A.4 Address Space for CE-Routers (Case Study 2)
Table A.5 Testing Scenario I (Case Study 2)

Table A.6 Testing Scenario II (Case Study 2)

Table A.7 Address Space for CE-Routers (Case Study 3)
Table A.8 Testing Scenario I (Case Study 3)

Table A.9 Testing Scenario II (Case Study 3)

Xi

101
102
102
11
112
112
115
116
116



Abbreviations

ABR
API
ASN
ATM
BGP
BTE
CBR
CE
CEF
DSL
EIGRP
FEC
GRE
GUI
IGP
IS-1S
1P
IPSec
ISP
L2F
L2TP
LAN
LDP
LSA
LSP
LSR
MP-iBGP
MPLS
NAT
OPSF

Available Bit Rate

Application Programming Interface
Autonomous System Number
Asynchronous Transfer Mode
Border Gateway Protocol

Broadband Terminal Equipment
Constant Bit Rate

Customer Edge

Cisco Express Forwarding

Digital Subscriber Line

Enhanced Interior Gateway Routing Protocol
Forwarding Equivalence Class
Generic Routing Encryption
Graphical User Interface

Interior Gateway Protocol
Intermediate System

Internet Protocol

Internet Protocol Security Encryption
Internet Service Provider

Layer 2 Forwarding

Layer 2 Transport Protocol

Local Area Network

Label Distribution Protocol
Link-State Advertisement

Label Switch Path

Label Switch Router

Multiprotocol Internal Border Gateway Protocol
Multiprotocol Label Switching
Network Address Translation

Open Shortest Path First



PE
PHP
QoS
RD
RRR
RT
SLA
SO0
TOS
TTL
VBR
VCI
VPDN
VPI
VPN
VRFs
WAN

Provider Edge

Penultimate Hop Popping
Quality of Service

Route Distinguisher

Routing with Resource Reservation
Route Target

Service Level Agreement

Site of Origin

Type of Service

Time-To-Live

Variable Bit Rate

Virtual Channel Identifier
Virtual Private Dialup Network
Virtual Path Identifier

Virtual Private Network
Virtual Routing Forwarding
Wide Area Network

xiii



