ACS-3405

INVC 192/02-105

MPLS VPN Simulation Using MP-iBGP

A thesis submitted to the Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology University of Malaya

By

ANG TAN FONG (WGA00033)

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master Computer Science (Worth 12/36 credit hours)

May 2001

Supervisor: Prof. Ir. Dr. Mashkuri Hj. Yaacob



Abstract

As Internet traffic continues to increase, companies are demanding greater speeds and better services to disseminate information to their customers, partners and employees. In order to provide reliable services and to support a variety of secure communications among a wide range of locations, Multiprotocol Label Switching Virtual Private Network (MPLS VPN) has been introduced.

MPLS is an emerging technology that aims to address many of the existing issues associated with packet forwarding in today's internetworking environment. Whereas, VPN provides secure private connections through public infrastructure amongst multiple locations. MPLS-based VPN provides isolation, security, simplified routing, easier provisioning as well as scalability. Multiprotocol Internal Border Gateway Protocol (MP-iBGP) has been used to advertise VPN routes across the MPLS VPN backbone due to its capability of handling a large number of routes.

The aim of this project is to study and simulate the MPLS VPN architecture. Several MPLS VPN components are developed to enable the simulation of MPLS VPN architecture. The simulator supports three most widely used MPLS VPN topologies, namely the Intranet topology, the Intranet and Extranet Integration topology and the Central Service topology.

The simulation of MPLS VPN using MP-iBGP has proven that the MPLS VPN architecture is able to provide better scalability, easy provisioning, QoS and security. The simulator will benefit the service providers in configuring a MPLS VPN network environment. Service providers can use the simulator to study and measure the correctness of different types of topologies related to MPLS-VPN.

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Ir. Dr. Mashkuri Hj. Yaacob, for his invaluable guidance, insight and encouragement throughout the entire project.

Besides that, I would like to express my sincerest gratitude and utmost appreciation to my lecturer Mr. Ling Teck Chaw and Mr Phang Keat Keong for their invaluable advice and guidance throughout the whole development project. Their contributions are truly appreciated.

I would also like to thank my family members for their unending support and understanding. Last but not least, my utmost gratitude is conveyed to my beloved course-mates, especially Mr. Lim Shiau Hong and Mr. Yoo Sang Nge for their support and sharing of their much-appreciated knowledge with me. They have been very helpful and supportive.

Thank you very much!

Table of Contents

Abstract	l
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF FIGURES	. IX
LIST OF TABLES	. XI
ABBREVIATIONS	XII
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction to Networking Technologies	1
1.1.1 Introduction to MPLS	
1.1.2 Introduction to VPN	2
1.1.3 Introduction to MPLS VPN	
1.2 Introduction to Simulation	
1.3 Objectives of the Project	
1.4 Goals of the Project	
1.5 Scopes of the Project	
1.6 Report Organizations	
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 MPLS	
2.1.1 MPLS Terminology	
2.1.1.1 Label	
2.1.1.2 Forwarding Equivalency Class (FEC)	
2.1.1.3 Label Stack	
2.1.1.4 VC Merging	
2.1.1.5 Label Switch Router (LSR)	
2.1.1.6 Label Switched Path (LSP)	
2.1.1.7 Label Distribution Protocol (LDP)	
2.1.1.8 Explicit Routing	
2.1.2 MPLS Operation	
2.1.3 Strength of MPLS	
2.1.4 MPLS Summary	
	1.4

2.2.1 Type of VPN	16
2.2.1.1 Access VPNs	16
2.2.1.2 Intranet VPNs	. 16
2.2.1.3 Extranet VPNs	. 17
2.2.2 Attribute of VPN	. 17
2.2.3 VPN Models	. 18
2.2.3.1 Overlay VPN Model	. 18
2.2.3.2 Peer-to-Peer VPN Model	
2.2.4 VPN Network Topology	.21
2.2.4.1 Topologies Influence by Overlay Model	
2.2.4.2 Extranet Topologies	.22
2.2.4.3 Virtual Private Dial-up Network (VPDN) Topology	.22
2.2.4.4 Manage Network VPN Topology	.22
2.2.5 Strength of VPN	.23
2.2.6 VPN Summary	. 23
3 MPLS VPN	.24
2.3.1 Overview of MPLS VPN	. 24
2.3.2 Overview of IPSec	
2.3.3 Comparison between IPSec and MPLS VPN	.26
2.3.4 MPLS VPN Terminology	.27
2.3.4.1 Virtual Router	. 27
2.3.4.2 Virtual Routing and Forwarding (VRF)	. 28
2.3.4.3 Route Distinguishers (RD)	.28
2.3.4.4 Route Target (RT)	29
2.3.5 MPLS VPN Network Architecture	.29
2.3.6 Characteristics of MPLS VPN	. 30
2.3.7 MPLS VPN Security Consideration	31
2.3.7.1 Address and Routing Separation	
2.3.7.2 Security of Internal Structure	
2.3.7.3 Resistance to Attacks	31
2.3.8 Strength of MPLS VPN	32
2.3.9 MPLS VPN Research	33
2.3.10 MPLS VPN Summary	33

2.4 Others l	Network Technologies	.3
2.4.1 MP	-iBGP	. 3
2.4.2 Tag	Switching	. 3
2.4.3 OS	PF	. 3
2.4.4 CE	F	. 3
2.5 Chapter	Summary	. 3
CHAPTER 3 C	OMPUTER NETWORK SIMULATION	. 3
3.1 Con	nputer Simulation	.3
3.1.1	Simulation Model	. 3
3.1.2	Simulation Approach	
3.1.3	Advantages and Disadvantages of Simulation	. 3
3.2 Intro	oduction to Various Simulator	. 3
3.2.1	INSANE	. 4
3.2.2	OMNET++	. 4
3.2.3	OPNET	. 4
3.2.4	PARSEC	. 42
3.2.5	REAL Network Simulator	.4
3.2.6	NIST ATM/HFC	.44
3.2.7	NS-2	.4:
3.2.8	UMJaNetSim	.4:
3.2.9	Summary of Existing Simulators	.40
3.3 Prog	ramming	.4
3.3.1	Approach	.4
3.3.1.1	Procedural Approach	.4
3.3.1.2	Structured Programming Approach.:	.4
3.3.1.3	Object-Oriented Programming	.4
3.3.2	Java	. 50
3.3.3	Tool	. 5
3.3.3.1	Visual Age	. 5
3.3.3.2	Visual J++	. 52
3.3.3.3	Borland's JBuilder	. 52
3.4 Cha	pter Summary	. 5.
	D. C.	5

4.1 U	JMJaN	etSim Architecture	
4.1	1.1	Event Management Architecture	55
4.	1.2	GUI Management Architecture	5 6
4.1	1.3	Simulation Components	57
4.2	UM	JaNetSim API	57
4.2	2.1	JavaSim	57
4.2	2.2	SimEvent	58
4.2	2.3	SimClock	59
4.2	2.4	SimComponent	59
4.2	2.5	SimParameter	60
4.3	MP	LS VPN Architecture	6
4.3	3.1	Configuration of VRFs	62
4.3	3.2	Configuration of Route Distinguishers	62
4.3	3.3	Configuration of Import and Export Policies	63
4.3	3.4	Configuration PE-CE Links	64
4.3	3.5	Configuration of MP-BGP	64
4.3	8.6	Packet Forwarding	66
4.4	Sys	em Requirement	67
4.4	1.1	Functional Requirement	68
4.4	1.2	Non-Functional Requirement	68
4.5	Cha	pter Summary	69
HAPT	ER 5 S	YSTEM DESIGN	70
5.1 S	ystem	Architecture Design	70
5.1	.1	MPLS VPN Configuration Design	70
5.1	1.2	MPLS VPN Simulation Design	71
5.1	1.3	MPLS VPN Detail Logging Design	73
5.2	Obj	ect Oriented Design	74
5.3	Clas	ss Design	74
5.3	3.1	SetupMplsVPN Class	74
5.3	3.2	SetupIP Class	75
5.3	3.3	SimVPN Class	7€
5.3	3.4	IPBTE Class	76
5.3	. 5	ATMI SR Class	77

	5.3.6	SimParamVPN Class	78
	5.4 Topo	logy Design	78
	5.4.1	Intranet Topology	78
		Intranet and Extranet Integration Topology	
	5.4.3	Central Service Topology	79
	5.5 Chap	ter Summary	81
C		PLEMENTATION AND TESTING	
	6.1 MPLS V	PN Simulator Components Implementation	82
	6.1.1 Setu	pMpIsVPN Class	
	6.1.1.1	Attributes	
	6.1.1.2	Tables	83
	6.1.1.3	Conversion Methods	83
	6.1.1.4	Display Dialog	
	6.1.1.5	VPN Update Method	
	6.1.1.6	Event Update Method	
		SimVPN Class	
	6.1.3	SetupIP Class	
	6.1.3.1	Attributes	
	6.1.3.2	Verification	
	6.1.3.3	Update	
	6.1.4	SimParamVPN Class	
	6.1.4.1	Attributes	
	6.1.4.2	Table List	
	6.1.5	IPBTE Class	
	6.1.5.1	Attributes	
	6.1.5.2	Methods	
	6.1.6	ATMLSR Class	
	6.1.6.1	Attributes	
	6.1.6.2	Event Schedules	
	6.1.6.3	Log File	
	6.1.6.4	Update and Retrieve Methods	
	6.1.6.5	Methods	
	6.2 MPI	S VPN Testing	89

6.2.1 Com	ponents Testing	89
6.2.1.1	SetupMplsVPN	89
6.2.1.2	SimVPN	90
6.2.1.3	SetupIP	90
6.2.1.4	IPBTE	91
6.2.1.5	ATMLSR	91
6.2.2	System Testing	92
6.2.2.1	Intranet Topology	92
6.2.2.2	Intranet and Extranet Integration Topology	92
6.2.2.3	Central Service Topology	92
6.3 Chapt	ter Summary	93
CHAPTER 7 CO	NCLUSION	94
7.1 Objective	s Achieved	94
7.2 Goals Ac	hieved	95
7.3 Developn	nent Outcome	96
7.3.1 Syste	m Strength	96
7.3.2 Syste	m Limitation	96
7.4 Future En	hancements	97
7.5 Chapter S	Summary	97
REFERENCES		98
APPENDIX A.		101
Case Study 1:	: Intranet Topology	101
	: Intranet and Extranet Integration Topology	
Case Study 3:	: Central Service Topology	115
	3	
MPLS VPN (Configuration Guideline	119
	onfigure VRFs	
	onfigure Import and Export Policies	
	sociate CE to VRFs	

List of Figures

Figure 1.1 Virtual Networks Classifications	5
Figure 2.1 MPLS Labels in ATM and PPP/LAN	9
Figure 2.2 MPLS Labels Header	9
Figure 2.3 MPLS Network	14
Figure 2.4 Overlay VPN Model	19
Figure 2.5 Shared Router Configuration for peer-to-peer VPN model	20
Figure 2.6 Dedicated Router Configuration for peer-to-peer VPN model	20
Figure 2.7 Virtual Networks Classifications	21
Figure 2.8 MPLS VPN Network	30
Figure 4.1 UMJaNetSim Overall Architecture	54
Figure 4.2 Event Management Architecture	55
Figure 4.3 GUI Management Architecture	56
Figure 4.4 Route Distinguisher Structure	62
Figure 4.5 SOO BGP Extended Communities	63
Figure 4.6 BGP Extended Community Attribute Format	65
Figure 4.7 MP-iBGP Updates Filtering	66
Figure 4.8 MPLS VPN IP Packet Forwarding Process	67
Figure 5.1 MPLS VPN Configuration Design	70
Figure 5.2 MPLS VPN Simulation Design	71
Figure 5.3 BGP_OPEN Flooding Process	72
Figure 5.4 MPLS VPN Detail Logging Design	73
Figure 5.5 MPLS VPN Simulator Objects	74
Figure 5.6 MPLS VPN Intranet Topology	79
Figure 5.7 MPLS VPN Intrafret and Extranet Integration	80
Figure 5.8 MPLS VPN Central Services Topology	
Figure 6.1 Setting Component IP	90
Figure 6.2 Sanjose Router Source Network	
Figure 6.3 IPBTE with Different VPN Site	91
Figure A.1 Intranet Topology Structure	101
Figure A.2 Intranet and Extranet Integration Topology Structure	111
E. A. C. A. I. C. A. T.	115

Figure B.1 Configure VRFs119)
Figure B.2 Configure Import and Export Policies120)
Figure B.3 Associate CE to VRF121	

List of Tables

Table 2.1 Comparisons between IPSec and MPLS VPN	26
Table 3.1 Comparisons of Simulators	47
Table 5.1 Attributes and Method of SetupMplsVPN	75
Table 5.2 Attributes and Method of SetupIP	75
Table 5.3 Attributes and Method of SimVPN	76
Table 5.4 Attributes and Method of IPBTE	76
Table 5.5 Attributes and Method of ATMLSR	77
Table 5.6 Attributes and Method of SimParamVPN	78
Table A.1 Address Space for CE-Routers (Case Study 1)	101
Table A.2 Testing Scenario I (Case Study 1)	102
Table A.3 Testing Scenario II (Case Study 1)	102
Table A.4 Address Space for CE-Routers (Case Study 2)	111
Table A.5 Testing Scenario I (Case Study 2)	112
Table A.6 Testing Scenario II (Case Study 2)	112
Table A.7 Address Space for CE-Routers (Case Study 3)	115
Table A.8 Testing Scenario I (Case Study 3)	116
Table A.9 Testing Scenario II (Case Study 3)	116

Abbreviations

CBR

IΡ

ABR Available Bit Rate

Application Programming Interface API ASN Autonomous System Number Asynchronous Transfer Mode ATM Border Gateway Protocol BGP

Broadband Terminal Equipment BTE

Constant Bit Rate

CE Customer Edge

Cisco Express Forwarding CEF Digital Subscriber Line DSL

Enhanced Interior Gateway Routing Protocol EIGRP

Forwarding Equivalence Class FEC GRE Generic Routing Encryption GUI Graphical User Interface Interior Gateway Protocol IGP IS-IS Intermediate System

Internet Protocol IPSec Internet Protocol Security Encryption

ISP Internet Service Provider L2F Laver 2 Forwarding Laver 2 Transport Protocol L2TP Local Area Network LAN

Label Distribution Protocol LDP Link-State Advertisement LSA Label Switch Path LSP

Label Switch Router LSR

Multiprotocol Internal Border Gateway Protocol MP-iBGP

MPLS Multiprotocol Label Switching Network Address Translation NAT Open Shortest Path First OPSE

PE Provider Edge

PHP Penultimate Hop Popping

QoS Quality of Service

RD Route Distinguisher

RRR Routing with Resource Reservation

RT Route Target

SLA Service Level Agreement

SOO Site of Origin
TOS Type of Service
TTL Time-To-Live
VBR Variable Bit Rate

VCI Virtual Channel Identifier

VPDN Virtual Private Dialup Network

VPI Virtual Path Identifier

VPN Virtual Private Network

VRFs Virtual Routing Forwarding

WAN Wide Area Network